

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13544/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 19/01/2010 in LPA No. 281/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

PEARL GLOBAL LTD.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 15283-15285 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 33175-33177 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for correcting the cause title and office report)

Date: 29/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherji, Adv.

Mrs. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Harin Rawal, ASG.

Ms. Neela Goikhale, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
in SC 13544/10

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

R4

Mr. Ashwani Kumar , Adv.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Contd..2/-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.13544/10

Learned counsel, who had earlier appeared

for the UOI, through Secretary, Ministry of

Textiles, also undertakes to appear on behalf of

the respondent No.2, through Secretary, Ministry of

Commerce. Respondent No.4 has already entered appearance separately. As far as the respondent No.3 is concerned, service has been completed on the said respondent. Accordingly, let this matter be treated as ready as regards service.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the Special Leave Petition within six weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks after the summer vacation.

Liberty given to mention for early hearing.

As far as SLP(C)Nos.15283-15285 of 2010, are concerned, service has been effected on the respondents and Mr. Ashwani Kumar, learned advocate-on-record, undertakes to appear on behalf of the respondent No.3. This matter may also, therefore, be treated as ready as regards service.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the Special

3

Leave Petitions within six weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks after the summer vacation.

SLP(C) NO. 33175-33177 of 2010

As far as these Special Leave Petitions are concerned, the same appear to have been mistakenly filed and are really a duplication of SLP(C)Nos.15283-15285 of 2010. The same are, therefore, treated as withdrawn. I.A.Nos.7-9 of 2011, filed for correction of the cause title in the said Special Leave Petitions is, therefore, misconceived and are also dismissed. This order will not prevent the petitioners from challenging

the order of the learned Single Judge in
W.P(C)No.1692 of 1998, dated 10th January, 2008, in
accordance with law.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master