

P
ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18756/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2012 in LPA No.871/2010 of the
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

APEEGO LTD.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vimla Sinha,Adv.
Ms. S.K. Bajwa,Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neelima Tripathi,Adv.
Mr. K.V. Mohan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the fact that the petitioners had approached the
Division bench of the High Court 950 days after the order of the
learned Single Judge, we are not inclined to interfere at this stage.
The Union of India may file an affidavit within four weeks explaining
as to why there was such a delay in approaching the Division Bench,
who was responsible for the delay and what action has been taken
against him. Adjourned for four weeks.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER